
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION SERVICE 

Commodity Data Sheet 
Cattle 

9110 -89 

AREA & ITEM 

OREGON 
Inventory /a/ 

UNIT 1986 1987 1988r 1989r 1990p 

All cattle & calves thou hd 1,575 1,400 1,360 1,390 1,400 

All beef cattle & calves " 1,299 1,175 1,137 1,168 1,173 

Beef cows " 598 568 547 573 592 

Replacement heifers " 100 91 97 110 112 

Steers 500 lbs & over If 190 155 166 185 183 

Bulls 500 lbs & over " 36 34 32 35 36 

Steers, bulls, heifers, 
under 500 lbs " 375 327 295 265 250 

Cattle & calves on feed " 85 90 95 91 84 

Calf crop, number born " 610 599 625 650 

Commercial slaughter: 
Cattle " 94.6 55.1 54.6 62.1 

Calves " 12.6 11.3 13.2 10.7 

Average price received: 
All cattle $ /cwt 45.50 57.80 64.00 62.00 

All calves " 57.90 76.00 85.60 85.60 - -- 

Cash receipts mil $ 324.0 320.7 328.0 344.2 

UNITED STATES 
Inventory /a/ 

All cattle & calves mil hd 105.5 102.0 99.5 99.2 99.3 

All beef cattle & calves " 81.5 79.7 77.3 77.1 76.8 

Beef cows " 33.6 33.8 33.1 33.5 33.7 

Beef heifers " 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.5 5.5 

Steers 500 lbs & over " 16.0 15.3 15.7 15.7 16.1 

Bulls 500 lbs & over " 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 

Steers, bulls, heifers, 
under 500 lbs " 24.4 23.2 21.1 20.2 19.3 

Cattle & calves on feed " 11.5 11.0 11.5 11.4 11.6 

Calf crop, number born " 41.1 40.0 40.6 40.1 - -- 

Imports: 
Cattle & calves " 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.4 

Beef & veal (carc. wt.) bil lbs 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.2 

Commercial slaughter: 
Cattle mil hd 37.3 35.6 35.1 33.9 - -- 

Calves " 3.4 2.8 2.5 2.2 - -- 

Meat prod. (carcass wt.): 
Beef bil lbs 24.2 23.4 23.4 23.0 --- 

Veal rr 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 

Consumption per person: carcass wt. 
Beef lbs 107.4 103.3 102.5 97.7 

Veal 2.3 1.8 1.7 1.4 

r - revised, p - preliminary. /a/ As of January 1 each year. 
- -- not available at this time. 
Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University. 8/90 
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Year 

Production, 

/a/ 
Production 

(000 lbs) 

CATTLE & CALVES 
Marketings, Price, and Value, Oregon. 1940 -1989p 

Total Price Per cwt Cash /c/ Value of Grin 
mktg /b/ Cattle Calves recpts home consum i 

(000 lbs) $$$ $$$ (000 $) (000$) (000 $) 
1940.. 222,765 188,370 7.10 8.80 14,917 343 15,260 

1950.. 300,900 295,660 21.80 25.80 69,732 1,042 70,774 

1955.. 425,940 437,700 14.20 16.70 64,363 2,125 66,4880 
1956.. 388,935 451,550 13.40 15.30 62,617 2,300 64,917 
1957.. 369,785 362,285 16.70 20.60 63,735 2,935 66,670 
1958.. 384,770 339,960 21.30 26.10 75,451 3,678 79,129 
1959.. 425,780 393,040 21.10 27.10 87,261 3,906 91,167 

1960.. 411,740 403,400 19.10 23.50 80, 324 3,542 83,866 
1961.. 428,640 445,290 18.70 23.40 86,877 3,768 90,645 
1962.. 431,545 437,585 20.00 24.90 91,758 3,826 95,584 
1963.. 453,475 418,050 18.20 23.90 80,398 3,900 84,298 
1964.. 495,315 501,895 16.40 19.20 84,920 3,741 88,661 

1965.. 508,445 570,160 17.70 21.00 103,648 3,601 107,249 
1966.. 513,035 573,399 20.50 25.40 121,169 4,510 125,679 
1967.. 511,180 553,296 21.20 25.20 120,346 4,273 124,619 
1968.. 515,810 584,644 22.30 26.80 133,999 4,416 138,415 
1969.. 515,530 547,650 25.20 30.10 141,738 6,643 148,381 

1970.. 520,765 520,435 26.00 32.80 140,284 7,423 147,10 
1971.. 512,672 525,077 27.00 33.50 146,499 7,560 154,059 
1972.. 518,620 542,134 31.30 40.20 177,695 10,189 187,884 
1973.. 544,335 518,886 40.30 52.60 222,806 14,358 237,164 
1974.. 500,310 445,808 34.10 35.50 153,564 10,437 164,001 

1975.. 499,190 632,044 32.20 25.40 197,044 10,815 207,859 
1976.. 488,865 523,002 32.90 31.90 171,184 13,032 184,216 
1977.. 469,820 499,380 33.00 34.70 165,878 17,469 183,347 
1978.. 467,995 433,210 46.70 53.50 207,688 26,877 234,564 
1979.. 555,020 621,120 62.60 76.00 401,037 22,254 423,291 

1980.. 523,005 461,190 57.50 66.90 273,594 23,817 297,411 
1981.. 607,365 596,840 51.80 61.00 317,425 20,904 338,329 
1982.. 572,330 724,595 47.50 56.10 353,560 18,645 372,205 
1983.. 564,250 532,740 46.90 57.90 258,560 23,027 281,587 
1984.. 554,635 627,180 48.70 57.20 313,355 21,284 334,639 

1985.. 551,285 633,120 46.50 59.10 303,394 21,704 325,098 
1986.. 540,680 690,930 45.50 57.90 324,044 16,519 340,563 
1987.. 488,415 540,565 57.80 76.00 320,702 19,944 340,646. 
1988r. 508,090 494,090 64.00 85.60 328,020 19,002 347,022, 
1989p. 512,985 532,960 62.00 85.60 344,161 18,697 362,858 

r - revised. p - preliminary. 
/a/ Adjustments made for changes in inventory and for inshipments. 
/b/ Excludes custom slaughter for use on farms where produced and inter - 

farm sales within the state. 
/c/ Receipts from marketings and sale of farm slaughter. 
SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State 

University, from USDA and other government reports. August, 1990 
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ALL CATTLE AND 

Dist. -County 
& State 

- 

1960 1970 

-- number of head 
Benton 13,000 12,000 
Clackamas 40,000 42,000 
Lane 36,000 40,000 
Linn 34,000 38,000 
Marion 33,000 37,000 
Multnomah 14,000 10,000 
Polk 14,000 19,000 
Washington 28,000 26,000 
Yamhill 21,000 21,000 
District 1 233,000 245,000 

Clatsop 10,500 8,000 
Columbia 20,000 23,000 
Coos 32,000 33,000 
Curry 7,500 10,000 
Lincoln 9,000 8,000 
Tillamook 28,000 26,000 
District 2 107,000 108,000 

Douglas 26,000 40,000 
Jackson 49,000 44,000 
Josephine 17,000 13,000 

District 3 92,000 97,000 

Gilliam 18,500 24,000 
Hood River 5,000 3,000 
Morrow 33,000 32,000 
Sherman 11,500 13,000 
Umatilla 89,000 93,000 
Wasco 32,000 33,000 
Wheeler 21,000 23,000 

District 4 210,000 221,000 

Baker 89,000 100,000 
Malheur 169,000 172,000 
Union 42,000 40,000 
Wallowa 41,000 52,000 

District 5 341,000 364,000 

Crook 57,000 51,000 
Deschutes 28,000 28,000 
Grant 58,000 58,000 
Harney 96,000 94,000 
Jefferson 28,000 40,000 
Klamath 99,000 123,000 
Lake 72,000 85,000 

District 6 438,000 479,000 

STATE TOTAL.1,421,000 1,514,000 

CALVES, OREGON. JANUARY 1. (9110 

1986r 

12,000 
36,000 
36,500 
38,000 
43,000 
5,800 

17,500 
22,000 
25,000 
235,800 

8,500 
16,500 
29,000 
8,000 
6,000 
39,000 

107,000 

52,000 
38,000 
13,500 

103,500 

22,000 
2,400 

72,000 
8,300 
94,000 
28,000 
24,000 

250,700 

106,000 
185,000 
38,000 
60,000 

389,000 

54,000 
22,000 
58,000 

120,000 
19,000 

102,000 
114,000 
489,000 

1,575,000 

1987r 1988r 

number of head 
10,300 10,200 
30,000 28,000 
32,000 30,500 
35,000 34,000 
41,000 41,000 
5,000 4,800 

16,000 15,500 
18,000 17,000 
22,000 21,500 
209,300 202,500 

7,800 7,500 
14,000 13, 500 
25,000 24,500 
6,500 6,000 
5,400 5,200 

38,000 39,000 
96,700 95,700 

45,000 43,000 
32,000 30,000 
11,000 10,400 
88,000 83,400 

19,000 19,000 
2,000 1,900 
62,000 60,000 
7,500 7,500 

85,500 82,000 
24,000 23,000 
20,000 19,000 

220,000 212,400 

96,000 95,000 
165,000 160,000 
36,000 35,000 
54,000 52,000 

351,000 342,000 

47,000 45,000 
19,000 18,000 
53,000 51,000 

107,000 105,000 
17,000 17,000 
92,000 90,000 

100,000 98,000 
435,000 424,000 

1,400,000 1,360,000 

1989p 

10,500 
28,500 
32,000 
35,000 
42,000 
5,000 

15,500 
17,500 
22,000 
208,000 

7,800 
13,500 
25,000 
6,100 
5,400 

39,500 
97,300 

43,000 
28,000 
11,000 
82,000 

19,000 
1,900 
62,000 
7,800 

83,000 
23,000 
19,000 
215,700 

96,000 
162,000 
36,000 
54,000 

348,000 

46,000 
18,000 
52,000 

110,000 
18,000 
95,000 
100,000 
439,000 

1,390,000 

r - revised. p - preliminary. SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic 
Information Office, Oregon State University. August, 1990 
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BEEF COWS, OREGON. JANUARY 1 

Dist.- County 
& State 1960 1970 

-- number of head - 

1986 1987 

number 

1988r 

of head Benton 2,700 4,000 3,100 3,000 3,000 3,200 Clackamas 8,000 14,000 11,000 10,500 9,700 10,200 Lane 9,500 16,000 13,000 12,800 12,500 13, 500 
Linn 7,000 12,600 11,400 10;500 10,000 10,800 Marion 4,200 8,000 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,400 Multnomah 2,000 2,800 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,800 Polk 2,000 5,000 4,200 3,800 3,600 3,600 Washington 2,500 4,700 4,100 3,800 3,600 3,600 Yamhill 3,000 5,500 5,600 5,300 5,200 5,400 District 1 40,900 72,600 61,300 58,600 56,500 59, 500 

Clatsop 2,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,800 3,000 Columbia 5,000 8,000 5,500 5,200 5,000 5,100 Coos 6,500 11,000 9,000 9,000 8,800 9,000 Curry 3,000 4,800 4,100 3,900 3,800 3,900 Lincoln 2,700 4,000 2,700 2,600 2,500 2,700 Tillamook 900 2,200 1,300 1,100 1,100 1,200 District 2 20,100 33,000 25,300 24,600 24,000 24,900 

Douglas 8,000 21,000 21,000 19,500 19,000 19,000 Jackson 17,000 18,000 14,500 13,000 11,000 11,000 Josephine 3,000 3,300 3,200 3,000 2,800 2,900 
District 3 28,000 42,300 38,700 35, 500 32,800 32,900 

Gilliam 8,500 10,000 11,000 10,000 9,500 10,000 Hood River 600 700 700 700 700 Morrow 16,000 19,000 20,000 18,500 18,000 18,500 Sherman 5,500 7,000 4,000 3,800 3,700 3,800 
Umatilla 30,000 32,000 34,000 33,000 31,000 33,000 Wasco 17,000 19,500 13,000 12,000 11,000 11,000 Wheeler 10,500 15,500 12,000 11,200 10,500 10,000 District 4 87,500 103,600 94,700 89,200 84,400 87,000 

Baker 43,000 47,000 45,000 42,000 40,000 41,000 Malheur 60,000 68,000 65,000 64,000 62,000 64,000 Union 16,500 21,000 14, 500 14,000 13, 500 14,000 Wallowa 23,000 26,000 26,000 24,000 23,000 24,000 
District 5 142,500 162,000 150,500 144,000 138,500 143,000 

Crook 26,000 31,000 22,000 20,500 20,500 22,000 Deschutes 9,500 8,500 9,000 8,600 8,300 8,700 
Grant 33,000 34,000 27,000 26,000 25,000 25,500 Harney 60,000 56,000 62,000 61,000 60,000 65,000 Jefferson 10,000 11,000 7,500 7,000 7,000 7,500 
Klamath 52,000 63,000 45,000 42,000 40,000 43,000 Lake 43,000 49,000 55,000 51,000 50,000 54,000 
District 6 233,500 252,500 227,500 216,100 210,800 225,700 

STATE TOTAL. 552,500 666,000 598,000 568,000 547,000 573,000 

r - revised. p - preliminary. SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University. August, 1990 
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VALUE OF CATTLE AND CALVES SOLD, BY COUNTIES. OREGON 9110 -89 

Dist.- County 
& State 1960 1970 *1986r *1987r *1988r *1989p 

thousand dollars thousand dollars 
Benton 472 1,079 2,153 1,956 2,089 2,229 
Clackamas 1,428 2,624 5,890 4,756 5,692 6,008 
Lane. 1,864 3,102 6,335 6,788 7,463 7,812 
Linn 1,329 2,927 6,412 6,554 6,965 7,321 
Marion 1,024 2,531 7,107 7,296 8,272 8,928 
Multnomah 543 691 920 818 819 858 
Polk 406 1,157 2,771 2,855 2,936 3,031 
Washington 987 1,520 3,231 3,028 2,819 2,919 
Yamhill 1,096 2,309 4,070 4,024 4,243 4,822 

District 1 9,149 17,940 38,889 38,075 41,298 43,928 

Clatsop 385 453 1,293 1,333 1,458 1,582 
Columbia 1,096 2,076 2,692 2,551 2,766 2,826 
Coos 1,044 2,260 4,377 4,463 4,604 4,716 
Curry 294 720 1,442 1,240 1,249 1,466 
Lincoln 366 672 1,043 1,073 927 1,105 
Tillamook 714 1,377 3,984 3,902 4,106 4,880 

District 2 3,899 7,558 14,831 14,562 15,110 16,575 

Douglas 995 3,258 9,970 10,822 11,823 12,150 
Jackson 2,446 4,245 7,383 8,239 8,438 8,555 
Josephine 744 826 2,618 2,286 2,468 2,604 

District 3 4,185 8,329 19,971 21,347 22,729 23,309 

Gilliam 1,183 2,883 3,768 3,582 3,882 4,147 
Hood River 129 211 486 528 585 602 
Morrow 1,993 2,828 29,757 29,879 27,899 29,107 
Sherman 699 1,288 1,723 1,534 1,805 2,025 
Umatilla 7,293 13,127 27,620 26,325 27,392 28,490 
Wasco 1,936 3,691 5,686 4,786 4,731 5,140 
Wheeler 1,189 2,218 3,906 3,625 3,746 4,051 

District 4 14,422 26,246 72,946 70,259 70,040 73,562 

Baker 5,906 7,981 20,697 26,046 27,158 28,250 
Malheur 9,244 15,566 37,150 37,374 37,723 40,024 
Union 2,369 3,758 6,676 6,818 7,170 7,619 
Wallowa 2,788 4,647 11,586 9,663 11,843 13,116 

District 5 20,307 31,952 76,109 79,901 83,894 89,009 

Crook 3,342 4,148 15,461 13,962 14,047 14,852 
Deschutes 1,885 2,169 5,991 6,127 6,146 6,390 
Grant 3,829 5,567 10,553 11,675 12,408 13,020 
Harney 5,404 8,171 21,894 24,265 25,422 26,950 
Jefferson 2,239 4,511 5,520 5,136 4,682 5,010 
Klamath 7,578 16,716 31,087 30,037 32,367 35,877 
Lake 4,085 6,977 22,548 22,304 24,417 26,425 

District 6 28,362 48,259 113,054 113,506 119,489 128,524 

STATE TOTAL. 80,324 140,284 335,800 337,650 352,560 374,907 

r - revised. p - preliminary. 
* Includes sales between farms and ranches but excludes inshipments. 
SOURCE: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, OSU. 8/90 



Cattle & Calves and Beef Cows* Inventories 
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*Beef cows that have calved. 
source: Compiled by Extension Economic Information Office, Oregon State University 
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